FILE NO. 180591

RESOLUTION NO. 256-18

[Accept and Expend Grant - California Victim Compensation Board - Compensation for Crime Victims - \$2,164,014]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$2,164,014 from the California Victim Compensation Board for a project entitled "Joint Powers Agreement" for the period July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2021.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, Office of the District Attorney desires to enter into an agreement with the California Victim Compensation Board in accordance with Government Code, Section 13838 for the purpose of assisting victims and witnesses with compensation claims; and

WHEREAS, Funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant local funds that would, in the absence of California Victim Compensation Board Programs, be made available to support the assistance of victims and witnesses of crime; and

WHEREAS, All positions supported by these funds shall be coded "G" in the District Attorney's budget; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance (ASO); and

WHEREAS, The grant budget does not include provision for indirect costs; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Office of the District Attorney to retroactively accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, a grant from the California Victim Compensation Board to continue the Joint Powers Agreement in the amount of \$2,164,014 to assist victims of crime.

Mayor Breed BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Approved: **Recommended:** for Mark Farrell Mayor Eugene Clendinen Chief Administrative & Financial Officer N Approved: for George Gascón **District Attorney** Ben Rosenfield Controller Mayor Breed **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

Page 2



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 180591

Date Passed: July 24, 2018

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$2,164,014 from the California Victim Compensation Board for a project entitled "Joint Powers Agreement" for the period July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2021.

June 15, 2018 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

July 17, 2018 Board of Supervisors - CONTINUED

Ayes: 11 - Cohen, Brown, Fewer, Kim, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Tang and Yee

July 24, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Cohen, Brown, Fewer, Kim, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Yee Excused: 1 - Tang

File No. 180591

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/24/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved